
LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM

Venue: Town Hall, 
Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60 2TH

Date: Thursday, 7th November 
2019

Time: 10.00 a.m.

A G E N D A

1. Appointment of Chair/Vice Chair for 2019/20 Academic Year 

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 27th June, 2019 (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Matters Arising from Previous Minutes 

5. Membership of the Local Admissions Forum (Page 5)

6. Terms of Reference (Pages 6 - 10)

7. School Admissions Consultation for Entry in the 2021/2022 Academic Year 
(Pages 11 - 25)

8. Update on School Organisation, Admissions, Appeals and  Primary & 
Secondary Fair Access Protocol 

9. Academies Update (Pages 26 - 31)

10. Term Dates consultation for 2021/22 (Pages 32 - 33)

11. Elective Home Education Update (Page 34)

12. Date of next meeting 
Thursday, 6th February, 2020, commencing at 10.00 a.m.

Date of Next Meeting:-
Thursday, 6 February 2020

 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 27/06/19

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM
THURSDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2019

Present:- Mrs. I. Hartley (in the Chair); Mrs. R. Scutt (Academies), Mrs. C. Cockayne, 
Mrs. M. Gambles, Mrs. A. Gyte, Mr. G. Lancashire and Mr. D. Shenton (Community 
Representatives).   

Also in attendance were, Ms. M. Jordan, Mr. C. Stones (School Planning, Admissions 
and Appeals).

Apologies for absence were received from:- Mrs. H. McLaughlin and Mrs. E. Newton 
(Academies), Mr. D. Fenton (School Planning, Admissions and Appeals) and Mrs. J. 
Unwin (School Planning, Admissions and Appeals).   

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7TH FEBRUARY, 
2019 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
7th February, 2019.

It was noted that David Shelton had been omitted from the list of those 
present and that it had the title of “Councillor” before those listed as 
present.

Agreed:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th February, 
2019, subject to the above clerical corrections, be approved as a correct 
record.

2.   MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES 

There were no matters arising.

3.   THE LOCAL AUTHORITY REPORT TO THE SCHOOL ADJUDICATOR 

Consideration was given to the final draft of the Rotherham’s Local 
Authority Report to the Schools Adjudicator, 30th June, 2019, which was 
presented by the Principal Officer, School Organisation.  The completion 
and return of the report each year was a statutory requirement on 
admissions authorities.  

The report included a number of Sections and the Local Authority had 
provided narrative in relation to the following points:-

Section 1 – The Normal Admissions Round – determined arrangements, 
co-ordination, Looked After and Previously Looked After Children, Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 27/06/19

Section 2 – In Year Admissions – Number of in year admissions, co-
ordination of in year admissions, Looked After and Previously Looked 
After Children, Special Educational Needs and Disabilities, other children 
and Fair Access Protocol

Section 3 – Directions – made by the local authority to voluntary aided 
and foundation schools, to maintained schools in other local authorities’ 
areas and requests to the Education and Skills Funding Agency to direct 
an academy to admit a child

Section 4 – Pupil, Service and Early Years Premiums

Section 5 – Electively Home Educated Children

Section 6 – Other Matters

Section 7 - Feedback

It was noted that the document had been discussed at the Directorate 
Leadership Team that morning.

Agreed:-  That the contents of the Local Authority report be approved for 
submission to the School Adjudicator. 

4.   ACADEMIES UPDATE 

Further to Minute No. 31 of the last meeting held on 7th February, 2019, 
consideration was given to the updated list of Rotherham schools which 
had converted/about to convert to academies.

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-

 The timelines for schools becoming academised was being drawn out 
due to the backlog

 Approximately 80% of Rotherham schools, primary, secondary and 
special, were academised

 Only one Local Authority secondary school not an academy – Saint 
Pius

 There was a minimum of 3 Academy Trusts in each community but 
several that had converted in their own right and did not have any 
other schools under them

Agreed:-  That the information be noted.

5.   ADMISSIONS UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a verbal update on the admissions and 
secondary school applications.

Page 2



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 27/06/19

It was reported that:-

 Appeals had taken place for the Y6-Y7 children and the primary 
appeals were ongoing

 A number of secondary schools were oversubscribed for September 
2019 entry to Y9.  This was due to the high cohort number both 
regionally and nationally

 The primary situation was much better in terms of numbers for 
September 2019 entry

 The secondary admissions round for September 2020 would start on 
1st July with information being sent to the primary schools.  The 
website would be updated with the new information and available as 
from 1st July

 The primary admissions round would start at the end of August

 Waverley Junior Academy
 Parents would be able to apply for places at the new Waverley 

Junior Academy for admission in 2020.  The Waverley website 
had been updated and contained the transfer information 
following a stakeholder event that took place recently

 Parents would be able to apply for Reception/Foundation Stage 2 
September 2020 as from August 2019.  Any in year applications 
for Y1-Y6 would be from 1st December, 2019

 The tender process for the new Waverley School had been signed 
off and was with the developer and their legal team

 The initial Published Admission Number was 30.  It would be an 
eventual 2 form entry school so would increase to 60 in future 
years

Agreed:-  That the update be noted.

6.   SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a report setting out the number of appeal 
panels held during March to July, 2019 and the number of Y6 to Y7 
September 2019 transfer appeals that had been held to date.

It was noted that the Reception/Foundation Stage 2 appeals were still 
ongoing.

Agreed:- That the information be noted.

Page 3



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 27/06/19

7.   FAIR ACCESS PROTOCOL UPDATE 

Further to Minute No. 30 of the meeting of the Rotherham Local 
Admissions Forum held on 7th February, 2019, discussion took place on 
the progress of Rotherham’s Primary and Secondary School’s Fair 
Access Protocol.

It was noted that the Protocol had not been used significantly for primary 
aged children as places had been found to accommodate them.

Agreed:- That the information about the Fair Access Protocol be noted.

8.   SCHOOL ORGANISATION UPDATE 

The Principal Officer, School Organisation, gave the following verbal 
update regarding school organisation:-

 As previously reported, second expansion programme for 6 schools.  
First phase = Wales and Wath.  Second phase = Aston and 
Rawmarsh.  Aston had been approved by Cabinet and Rawmarsh 
would be submitted for approval later in the year

 Further report to be considered by Cabinet in September to increase 
SEND provision by a further 50 places = 175 places over the next 3 
years mainly to existing buildings rather than creating new ones.  
Consultation would take place in due course

Agreed:-  That the update be noted.

9.   FINAL TERM DATES FOR 2020/21 ATTACHED ALONG WITH 
REVISED TERM DATES FOR 2019/20 

It was noted that the Education Consultative Committee had endorsed 
that the School term dates for the 2020/21 academic year which included 
the traditional (ecclesiastical) option of the placement of the Easter school 
holidays, in order that Rotherham’s agreed term dates accord with 2 of 
the neighbouring Local Authorities in South Yorkshire.

The revised term dates for 2019/20 were also submitted which illustrated 
the recent announcement of the May Day Bank Holiday moving from 
Monday, 4th to Friday, 8th May to celebrate VJ Day.

Agreed:-  That the information be noted.

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Agreed:-  That a further meeting be held on Thursday, 7th November, 
2019, commencing at 10.00 a.m.

Page 4



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM

MEMBERSHIP AS AT FEBRUARY, 2019

The membership of the Rotherham Local Admissions Forum is:-

Community Schools:- Two members (One Primary and One Secondary)
Vacancy (Secondary School)
Mr. G. Lancashire (Bramley Sunnyside Junior School)

Voluntary Aided/Controlled Schools:-  One Member
Mrs. H. McLaughlin (Our Lady and St. Joseph’s Catholic School, Wath upon 
Dearne)

Academies:- Two Members
Vacancy - Primary
Eunice Newton, Aston Academy

Church Dioceses:-  Two Members
Diocese of Hallam:-  Ms. C. Thorpe
Sheffield Diocese:-  Mr. Huw Thomas

Parent:- One Member
Gail Clarke (Sitwell Junior School)

Community Representatives:-  Ten Members
Councillor G. Watson
Mrs. I. Hartley
Mrs. C. Cockayne
Mrs. M. Gambles
Mrs. A. Gyte
Mr. M. T. Shahid (Black and Minority Ethnic Community)
Mr. D. Shenton

3 vacancies including 1 from the Early Years Nursery (voluntary sector)

18 Members - Quorum 6

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



ROTHERHAM LOCAL ADMISSION FORUM 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  

1. Role of the Forum 
 
The Local Admission Forum provides a vehicle for admission authorities and other key 
interested parties to discuss, approve and monitor the effectiveness of local admission 
arrangements and to consider how to deal with difficult admission issues as well as 
advising admission authorities on ways in which their arrangements can be improved. 
 
The Forum has a key role in ensuring a fair admissions system that promotes social 
equality and must, under Section 84 of the Schools Standards and Framework Act 
1998, act in accordance with the School Admissions Code “the Code” issued by the 
Department for Education. 
 
Admission authorities of all maintained schools and Academies when exercising their 
functions must have regard to any advice offered by the Forum. 
 
The Forum shall receive, consider and share advice and recommendations upon:- 
 
: the extent to which current admission arrangements in the area serve the interests of 
looked after children, children with disabilities and children with special educational 
needs; 
 
: the effectiveness of the published fair access protocol in place in the area; 
 
: the effectiveness of any scheme for co-ordinating admission arrangements where 
relevant with any adjoining local authority area; 
 
: details of any other matters which affect the fair operation of admission arrangements 
for relevant schools in the area: 
 
: to all Admission Authorities, Maintained Schools and Academies, City Technology 
Colleges or City Colleges of the arts within the area of the Local Authority (“the 
Authority”), and make available such advice and recommendation to any other person 
with an interest. 
 
Specifically the Local Admissions Forum must: 
 
(a) consider, approve and monitor the effectiveness of the Authority’s proposed 
Admission arrangements and co-ordinated admission arrangements 
 
(b) advise on whether they differ substantially from the previous year 
 
(c) consider how well existing and proposed admission arrangements serve the 
interests of children and parents within the area of the Authority 
 
(d) promote agreement on admission issues 
 

Page 6 Agenda Item 6



(e) review the comprehensiveness, effectiveness within the local context, and 
accessibility of advice and guidance for parents by the authority through the published 
annual Admissions to Primary and Secondary School Booklets. The Forum must 
consider what if any action is needed to raise the standard to ensure it is the best that 
can possibly be achieved 
 
(f) advise the Authority and governing bodies of all voluntary aided and foundation 
schools in the area by 30 November each year which persons or bodies in the area the 
Forum considers have an interest in proposed admission arrangements to ensure that 
the Local Authority includes them in the consultation process  
 
(g) consider and advise on any proposed qualifying scheme for the co-ordination of 
admission arrangements referred to it by the Authority pursuant to regulation 5 of the 
School Admissions ( Co-ordination of Admission Arrangements Regulations (obligation 
on Local Authority to refer qualifying scheme which they propose to be adopted to the 
Forum) 
 
(h) consider the means by which admissions processes might be improved, and how 
actual admissions relate to the admission numbers published 
 
(i) monitor the admission of children who arrive in the Authority’s area outside a normal 
admission round with a view to promoting arrangements for the fair distribution of such 
children among local schools, taking account of any preference expressed in 
accordance with arrangements made under Section 86(1) of the School Standards and 
Framework Act 1998 and in accordance with the relevant Admissions Code 
 
(j) promote the arrangements for children with special educational needs, children in 
care and children who have been excluded from school 
 
(k) monitor the effectiveness of Local Authority Fair Access Protocols and together with 
the Local Authority ensure that no school including those with places is asked to take a 
disproportionate number of children who have been excluded from other schools or 
who have challenging behaviour or who are known to have a history of behavioural 
problems 
 
(l) to receive reports from LA officers in relation to School Organisation, Admissions, 
Appeals, Fair Access protocol and Statutory Returns  
 
(m) consider any other admissions issues that arise 
 
In discharging the responsibility for ensuring fair access the Forum should: 
 
(n) refer an objection to the Schools Adjudicator where it identifies admission policy, 
practice or oversubscription criteria of a scho
[...]
ce (2) each year. 
 
(e) Proceedings and meetings of the Forum shall be open to the public, except in such 
limited circumstances as decided by the Forum as may be prejudicial to the Forum’s 
work. The Secretary shall arrange for meetings to be advertised to the public. 
 
(f) Members may invite interested parties to a meeting of the Forum if they consider it 
appropriate to do so having regard to the matters arising for discussion. 
 
11. Quorum 
 
The quorum for any meeting of the Forum shall be one third of the Forum’s 
membership. 
 
12. Minutes of the Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting, after approval by the Chair or Vice Chair, may be made 
available for public inspection. 
 

Page 9



13. Voting Arrangements 
Decisions on matters including the exercise of the Forum’s power to refer an objection 
to the adjudicator shall be taken by a simple majority vote of all members present. In 
the case of equality of votes the Chair or in his/her absence the Vice Chair, shall have a 
second or casting vote. 
 
14. Public Statements 
 
Public Statements on behalf of the Forum may only be made by the Chair or Vice Chair 
either with the approval of the Forum, or without such approval having regard to the 
importance or expediency. Any such action taken by the Chair or Vice Chair shall be 
reported to the next meeting of the Forum. 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP  

 
The membership of the Rotherham Local Admissions Forum is:- 
 
Community Schools representatives:- minimum of 2 members (1 Primary & 1 
Secondary) 
 
Voluntary Aided / Controlled Schools representatives: - minimum of 2 members 
 
Academy representatives:- minimum of 2 members, (1 Primary & 1 Secondary) 
 
Church Dioceses representatives:- minimum of 2 members 
 
Parent/Carer representative:- minimum of 1 member 
 
Community representatives:- minimum of 2 members 
 

Page 10



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL -
LOCAL ADMISSION FORUM – AUTUMN TERM 2019

CONSULTATION ON ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE ADMISSION YEAR 
2021/22.

i) Admission Numbers and Admissions Criteria

This item gives governors the opportunity to consider the admission arrangements (criteria 
and admission number), which will apply for admission in 2021/22. The Local Admission 
Forum has previously considered the requirements for consultation and has agreed that 
the LA should facilitate this, as far as possible, by use of the Authority’s Internet site.

The timetable for the year is:-

Autumn Term 2019 Governing bodies consider the arrangements        
which will apply.

By 22nd November 2019 All relevant details to be forwarded to the LA.

9th December – 24th January 2020 Period of consultation via the LA’s website.

By mid February LA and the Local Admission Forum consider any 
changes and forward any comments to 
appropriate Admission Authority (ies).

By 21st February 2020 All admission authorities to determine their 
arrangements and notify those consulted.

Community and Controlled Schools

For these schools, the LA is the admission authority. The admissions criteria for 2020/21 
are shown at Appendix 1.

There are no proposed changes to the admission criteria for 2021/22. 

Each school’s proposed admission number is shown at Appendix 2.

Voluntary Aided Schools/Academies/Trust Schools

The governing body is the admission authority. Full consultation is required.

If there are any proposed changes at Church of England schools, Governing Bodies 
should consult their Diocesan Board before consulting anyone else.

Pro-forma to be completed and returned as for community and controlled schools.

Further General Points

All infant, J&I and Primary schools need to continue to be mindful of the need to maintain 
classes from FS2 to Y2 at 30 or less, with the exception of excepted pupils as stipulated 
under the Admissions Code of Practice.

Page 11 Agenda Item 7



If you require any further information or would wish to discuss any matters relating to 
admission numbers/criteria/net capacity, please contact Ch
[...]
w minor date changes to the Co-ordinated 
Schemes and it is noted that the Schools Admissions Code 2014 specifies that the 
Primary Schools National Offer Day is 16 April.
Action:  To note the information. 

iv)   Waiting List                       

The Authority currently maintains waiting lists for pupils applying during the normal 
admission round. The Admissions Code of Practice requires that waiting lists are in place 
and continue for at least the first term of the academic year. There are no proposed 
changes for 2020/21.
Action:  No action required

v) Local Authority ‘Admission to School’ Booklets.

The information contained in the booklets is freely available on the Local Authority Website 
www.rotherham.gov.uk/schools along with details on how to make an on-line-application.  
The Authority is currently able to satisfy above 90% first preferences for primary and 

Page 13

http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/schools


secondary schools. Where parents are unsuccessful with their application separate 
guidance is available on the appeal procedures. Hard copies of the booklet are only 
provided upon request. All parents receive a letter explaining how to apply for a school 
place. The letter advises parents/carers to have read and taken regard of the admissions 
booklet available on the council website before submitting their application.

Action: Governing Bodies to note that the Local Authority wishes to maintain the 
decision to only send a summary of the information contained in the admissions 
booklet to parents with full copies available on request and/or via the 
rotherham.gov.uk website.

vi) Consideration of the ‘relevant area’

Every two years, the Authority must review its determination of the ‘relevant area’ for
the purposes of admissions consultation. This requires consultation with all schools in
Rotherham, together with all primary schools lying within 1 mile of any border and all 
secondary schools lying within 3 miles. Since the inception of this requirement (in 1999)
the determined area has been the whole of the Rotherham borough. There have been
no previous objections to this and no change to the ‘relevant area’ is proposed for 
consultation on admissions in 2021/22.

Action: Governing Bodies to note the proposals and to forward any comments, if 
any, on the proforma.

vii) In Year Admissions Policy

The Local Authority devised an In Year Admission Policy as part of the 2019/20 
consultation. There are no planned changes to this for 2021/22.

Action: Governing Bodies to note and to forward any comments, if any, on the
proforma.

Page 14



Appendix 1

The admission criteria for community and controlled schools for 2020/21 is shown 
below. (There are no proposed changes for 2021/22).

It should be noted that for a number of years the D.f.E. has given priority to looked after 
children. The School Admissions Code also prioritises previously looked after children. 
This is shown in the criteria below. 

Primary Reception

Places will be allocated in the following order of priority:
Those who on the closing date are:

i) Relevant looked after children and previously looked after children. (see note 3 
below).

ii) Children who have a specific medical reason confirmed by a medical practitioner 
which the Authority is satisfied makes attendance at that particular school 
essential.

iii) Children with a compelling social reason which the Authority is satisfied makes 
attendance at that particular school essential.  The kinds of overriding social 
reasons which could be accepted are where there is evidence that the pupil’s 
education would be seriously impaired if he or she did not attend the preferred 
school. Parents should ensure that they attach full supporting information to the 
Common Application Form.

iv)       Children who on the closing date live in the catchment area of the school as defined 
by the Authority who will also have an older brother or sister on the roll of the 
preferred school or its asso
[...]
ions Policy but should apply for a 
place via Rotherham Admissions under the co-ordinated Admission arrangements. 
Contact details for neighbouring local authorities can be found in the Admissions to 
Primary/Secondary school booklets for parents available at 
www.rotherham.gov.uk/schools  

 Admission authorities are responsible for setting and applying a school’s admission 
arrangements: 

• for foundation or voluntary aided schools, including trust schools, the governing body is 
the admission authority 

• for academies, the academy trust is the admission authority 

• for all other schools in Rotherham, the Local Authority is the admission authority.

All admission authorities must comply with the requirements of the School Admissions 
Code and admissions legislation. 

Page 18

http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/schools


Admission authorities should ensure that their processes for admitting children who have 
been allocated a place under in-year arrangements or through the Fair Access Protocol do 
not lead to unreasonable delay, particularly where a child is otherwise without a place.
 
Governing bodies can refer applications to the local authority for consideration under the 
provisions of the Fair Access Protocol in certain circumstances, as per the Admissions 
Code 2014.

Rotherham Authority will also share information, by secure electronic means, with 
neighbouring authorities where an application is received for a pupil who lives in that local 
authority area and who applies for a place in one of the schools participating in the 
scheme.

Our neighbouring authorities are Barnsley, Derbyshire, Doncaster, Nottinghamshire and 
Sheffield.

Applying for a place in a Rotherham school 

Parents can make applications up to one term before the date when they would like their 
child to start at the preferred school. Parents can apply from the 1 May onwards for 
Admission in the following September. In Year applications are considered daily on a date 
received basis.

Par
[...]
at can be visited to discuss the implications and expectations of 
EHE before a withdrawal letter is written by parents. It will also impact on my 
capacity to visit a family during the cooling off period. As numbers of children 
in unsuitable EHE could rise, there could be a related increase in cases being 
taken to FAP, and /or enforcement and court proceedings. Rebecca plans to 
return in March.

 The consultation to all parties about the possibility of a change in the law, 
which would require parents to register any children not in a registered school 
setting on to a list managed by the LA, has now closed. Please note, this is 
not a list simply for EHE learners, but for all children out of schools, 
potentially. We await Government response to the consultation and any 
subsequent change in the law.

 The 28 Y11 EHE learners leave the cohort on Friday 28th with their schooled 
peers. Most have an intended learning destination declared and recorded, or, 
are on the caseload of the Outreach & Engagement team from Early Help. 
 Early Help will track if they make it to their intended destination and offer 
support as required in Y12.

 Removing the 28 Y11 will mean that the cohort is reduced to approximately 
175 with some children awaiting a start in school following successful 
appeals. Thank you to members of the independent appeals panel for giving 
fair consideration to cases where education at home has been tried, but is 
unsuccessful.

 During this academic year, only one case of unsuitable EHE has been taken 
through the full enforcement process with a parent breaching the School 
Attendance Court Order and receiving a very significant fine. Other cases 
have been resolved by families taking advice and working through the 
admissions and appeals processes.

Page 34 Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 27th June, 2019
	5 Membership of the Local Admissions Forum
	6 Terms of Reference
	7 School Admissions Consultation for Entry in the 2021/2022 Academic Year
	9 Academies Update
	10 Term Dates consultation for 2021/22
	TRADITIONAL ROTHERHAM CALENDAR 2021 22

	11 Elective Home Education Update



Minutes of the meeting


1 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 07/11/19

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM
THURSDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER, 2019

Present:- Mrs. C. Cockayne, Mrs. M. Gambles, Mrs. I. Hartley, Mr. G. Lancashire, 
and Mr. D. Shenton (Community Representatives) and  Mrs. R. Scutt (Academies).

Also in attendance were Ms. M. Jordan and Mr. C. Stones (Access to Education).

Apologies for absence were received from:- Mrs. A. Gyte (Community 
Representative), Mrs. E. Newton (Academies) and Mr. D. Fenton and Mrs. J. Unwin 
(Access to Education).  

11.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR/VICE CHAIR FOR 2019/20 ACADEMIC 
YEAR 

Agreed:- (1)  That Mrs. I. Hartley be appointed as Chair of the Rotherham 
Local Admissions Forum for the 2019/2020 Academic Year.

(Mrs. I. Hartley in the Chair)

(2)  That Mr. D. Shenton be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Rotherham 
Local Admissions Forum for the 2019/2020 Academic Year.

12.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27TH JUNE, 2019 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
27th June, 2019.

Agreed:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th June, 
2019, be approved as a correct record.

13.   MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES 

There were no matters arising.

14.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 

Details of the current membership of the Rotherham Local Admissions 
Forum were discussed. 

Information regarding the current vacancies would be recirculated to 
schools and contact made with those listed on the membership who had 
not attended for three consecutive meetings.

Agreed:-  (1) That the information regarding membership be circulated.

(2)  That the membership of the Local Admissions Forum be updated 
accordingly.



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 07/11/19 2

15.   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Consideration was given to the submitted document which set out the 
Terms of Reference for Rotherham Local Admissions Forum.

The Terms of Reference would also be circulated for information as a 
reference guide for those that may be interested in joining the Forum.

Agreed:- That the document be received and accepted as the Local 
Admissions Forum’s Terms of Reference for the 2019/20 academic year.

16.   SCHOOL ADMISSIONS CONSULTATION FOR ENTRY IN THE 
2021/2022 ACADEMIC YEAR 

Consideration was given to a report presented by the Principal Officer 
(Access to Education) concerning the admission arrangements (i.e. 
criteria and admission number) which would apply for school admission in 
the 2021/2022 academic year.

The timetable for the year was:-

Autumn Term 2019 Governing bodies consider the
arrangements which will apply

By 22rd November, 2019 All relevant details to be forwarded to 
the local authority

9th December 2019 – 24th 
January, 2020

Period of consultation via the Local 
Authority’s website

By mid-February Local Authority and the Local 
Admission Forum consider any 
changes and forward any comments 
to appropriate Admission 
Authority(ies)

By 21st February, 2020 All admission authorities to determine 
their arrangements and notify those 
consulted

The report made reference to the admission criteria and numbers for both 
community and controlled schools and for voluntary aided schools, 
academies and trust schools. 

The Local Admissions Forum noted that the current practice of co-
ordinating in-year school admissions, with neighbouring local authorities, 
would continue.



3 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 07/11/19

Included within the report were also details of each school and academy’s 
proposed admission number for 2021/2022 (Appendix two of the report 
submitted).

The ‘waiting lists’ which were kept for pupils’ first admission to Secondary 
and Primary schools would continue to be maintained only until the end of 
the Autumn Term.

It was confirmed that the relevant area for admissions consultations 
remained unchanged as the whole of the Rotherham Borough area and 
included all primary schools situated within one mile of the Local 
Authority’s administrative area boundary and all secondary schools 
situated within three miles of the boundary.

Agreed:-  That the report be received and its contents noted.

17.   UPDATE ON SCHOOL ORGANISATION, ADMISSIONS, APPEALS 
AND  PRIMARY & SECONDARY FAIR ACCESS PROTOCOL 

An update was provided by relevant officers of the Access to Education 
Team relating to school organisation, admissions, appeals and primary 
and secondary Fair Access Protocol.

In relation to school organisation:-

 The steel structure for the first primary school at Waverley was in 
place.  

 Expansion plans for Aston for 150 new places had commenced.
 SEND Phase 1 for 125 additional places was on track.
 SEND Phase 2 for a further 111 places had been approved by 

Cabinet.
 From the 40 schools to be used as polling stations in the borough, 

30 had applied to close. 

In terms of admissions:-

 The waiting list for entry into Reception/Foundation Stage 2 this 
September would remain until 31st December, 2019.

 The closing dates for entry into Reception/Foundation Stage 2 and  
Year 2/Year 3 Infant to Junior  was 15th January, 2020. The closing 
date for Year 7 for 2020/21 was 30th November, 2019.

 The rolling programme of reminders to submit applications remained 
ongoing.

 Applications for the new Waverley School for entry into 
Reception/Foundation Stage 2 for 2020/21 were being received. For 
all other year groups the applications could be submitted from 1 
December, 2019.



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 07/11/19 4

In terms of Fair Access:-

 The meetings of the South and Central Pupil Management Groups 
had met or were due to meet on the 6th and 12th November, 2019 
respectively.  

 The Wickersley Partnership meetings were ongoing.
 Fair access cases to be considered by the strategic group would 

take place on 8th November and 5th December, 2019.

In terms of appeals:-

 223 secondary and 140 primary appeals had been received so far 
for the 2019/20 academic year.

 5 days were required for the large number of appeals for Year 7 
entry into Wickersley and 4 for Wales.

Agreed:-  That the information be received and duly noted. 

18.   ACADEMIES UPDATE 

Further to Minute No. 4 of the last meeting held on 27th June, 2019, 
consideration was given to the updated list of Rotherham schools which 
had converted/about to convert to academies.

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-

 Two further schools were due to academise this month, but Kiveton 
Park Meadows Junior School had since been delayed until January, 
2020.

 Of the 116 schools in the borough, 33 had not yet converted to an 
academy.

 Of all the academies Thrybergh Foljambe Academy was the only 
primary through to secondary school.

 Difficulties could arise when infant and junior schools, who were part 
of different academies, shared on site.

It was suggested that to address some of the queries being raised about 
land ownership, PFI leases etc. a presentation take place at the next 
meeting on academisation and the relevant officer be invited to attend.

Agreed:-  (1)  That the information be noted.

(2)  That a presentation on academies be included on the agenda for the 
next meeting and Mr. R. Holsey be invited to attend.

19.   TERM DATES CONSULTATION FOR 2021/22 

The Forum noted that the consultation for term dates for 2021/22 would 
commence in January, 2020 and details had been shared with 
neighbouring authorities.



5 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 07/11/19

An update following the consultation would be provided at the next 
meeting in February, 2020.

Agreed:-  That the information be noted and the update be received in 
due course.

20.   ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the written update by Marie Boswell, School 
Advisor.

The Forum were also advised about the amalgamation of several teams 
into the newly formed Access to Education Team, which already included 
Elective Home Education and would now also include Exclusions.

Agreed:-  That the update be noted.

21.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Agreed:-  That a further meeting be held on Thursday, 6th February, 
2020, commencing at 10.00 a.m.


